Data Sheet
© 2011  ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
10V Drive Nch MOSFET
RCX080N25
Structure Dimensions (Unit : mm)
Silicon N-channel MOSFET
Features
1) Low on-resistance.
2) Low input capacitance.
3) High ESD.
Application
Switching
Packaging specifications  Inner circuit
Package Bulk
Code -
Basic ordering unit (pieces) 500
RCX080N25 
Absolute maximum ratings (Ta = 25C)
Symbol Limits Unit
Drain-source voltage VDSS 250 V
Gate-source voltage VGSS 30 V
Continuous ID 8 A
Pulsed IDP 32 A
Continuous IS 8 A
Pulsed ISP 32 A
Avalanche current IAS 4 A
Avalanche energy EAS 4.66 mJ
Power dissipation PD 35 W
Channel temperature Tch 150 C
Range of storage temperature Tstg 55 to 150 C
*1 Pw10s, Duty cycle1%
*2 L    500H, VDD=50V, RG=25, Tch=25C
*3 Limited only by maximum channel temperature allowed.
*4 TC=25C
 Thermal resistance
Symbol Limits Unit
Channel to Case Rth (ch-c) 3.57 C / W
* TC=25°C
*  Limited only by maximum channel temperature allowed.
Parameter
Type
Source current
(Body Diode)
Drain current
Parameter
TO-220FM
4.5
2.8
0.75
φ3.2
(2) (3)(1)
0.8
2.54 2.62.54
1.3
1.2
14
.0
12
.0
8.
0
2.
5
10.0
15
.0
(1) Gate
(2) Drain
(3) Source 1 BODY DIODE
*
*4
*1
*1,3
*3
*2
*2
(1) (3)(2)
∗1
1/6  2011.11 -  Rev.A
© 2011  ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
Data SheetRCX080N25
Electrical characteristics (Ta = 25C)
Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Gate-source leakage IGSS - - 100 nA VGS=30V, VDS=0V
Drain-source breakdown voltage V(BR)DSS 250 - - V ID=1mA, VGS=0V
Zero gate voltage drain current IDSS - - 10 A VDS=250V, VGS=0V
Gate threshold voltage VGS (th) 3.0 - 5.0 V VDS=10V, ID=1mA
Forward transfer admittance l Yfs l 2.2 - - S VDS=10V, ID=4A
Input capacitance Ciss - 840 - pF VDS=25V
Output capacitance Coss - 50 - pF VGS=0V
Reverse transfer capacitance Crss - 25 - pF f=1MHz
Turn-on delay time td(on) - 22 - ns VDD   125V, ID=4A
Rise time tr - 28 - ns VGS=10V
Turn-off delay time td(off) - 28 - ns RL=31.25
Fall time tf - 14 - ns RG=10
Total gate charge Qg - 15 - nC VDD   125V, ID=8A
Gate-source charge Qgs - 6.25 - nC VGS=10V
Gate-drain charge Qgd - 5.5 - nC RL=15.62, RG=10
*Pulsed
Body diode characteristics (Source-Drain)
Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Forward Voltage VSD - - 1.5 V Is=8A, VGS=0V
*Pulsed
Conditions
m
Parameter
Static drain-source on-state
resistance
RDS (on) ID=4A, VGS=10V- 460 600
Parameter Conditions
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
2/6  2011.11 -  Rev.A
© 2011  ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
Data SheetRCX080N25
Electrical characteristic curves (Ta=25C)
0
0.5
1
1.5
2
0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1
D
ra
in
 C
u
rr
e
n
t
:
I D
 [
A
]
Drain-Source Voltage : VDS [V]
Fig.1 Typical Output Characteristics (Ⅰ)
VGS=10.0V
VGS=7.0V
VGS=8.0V
Ta=25°C
pulsed
0
2
4
6
8
0 2 4 6 8 10
D
ra
in
 C
u
rr
e
n
t
:
I D
 [
A
]
Drain-Source Voltage : VDS [V]
Fig.2 Typical Output Characteristics (Ⅱ)
VGS=7.0V
VGS=10.0V
VGS=8.0V
Ta=25°C
pulsed
0.001
0.01
0.1
1
10
0 2 4 6 8 10
D
ra
in
 C
u
rr
e
n
t
:
I D
 [
A
]
Gate-Source Voltage : VGS [V]
Fig.3 Typical Transfer Characteristics
VDS=10V
pulsed
Ta=125°C
Ta=75°C
Ta=25°C
Ta=-25°C
0
2
4
6
8
10
-50 -25 0 25 50 75 100 125 150
G
a
te
 T
h
re
s
h
o
ld
 V
o
lt
a
g
e
 :
V
G
S
(t
h
)
[V
]
Channel Temperature :   Tch [℃]
Fig.4 Gate Threshold Voltage vs. Channel Temperature
VDS=10V
ID=1mA
pulsed
10
100
1000
10000
0.01 0.1 1 10 100
S
ta
ti
c
 D
ra
in
-S
o
u
rc
e
 O
n
-S
ta
te
 R
e
s
is
ta
n
c
e
R
D
S
(o
n
)
[m
W
]
Drain Current : ID [A]
Fig.5 Static Drain-Source On-State Resistance vs. Drain Current
VGS=10V
pulsed
Ta=125°C
Ta=75°C
Ta=25°C
Ta=-25°C
0
200
400
600
800
1000
1200
1400
1600
1800
2000
-50 -25 0 25 50 75 100 125 150
S
ta
ti
c
 D
ra
in
-S
o
u
rc
e
 O
n
-S
ta
te
 R
e
s
is
ta
n
c
e
R
D
S
(o
n
)
[m
W
]
Channel Temperature :   Tch [℃]
Fig.6 Static Drain-Source On-State Resistance vs. Channel Temperature
VGS=10V
pulsed
ID=8.0A
ID=4.0A
 3/6  2011.11 -  Rev.A
© 2011  ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
Data SheetRCX080N25
0.01
0.1
1
10
0.01 0.1 1 10
F
o
rw
a
rd
 T
ra
n
s
fe
r
A
d
m
it
ta
n
c
e
|Y
fs
|
 [
S
]
Drain Current : ID [A]
Fig.7 Forward Transfer Admittance vs. Drain Current
VDS=10V
pulsed
Ta=125°C
Ta=75°C
Ta=25°C
Ta=-25°C
0.01
0.1
1
10
0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5
S
o
u
rc
e
 C
u
rr
e
n
t
:
I S
 [
A
]
Source-Drain Voltage : VSD [V]
Fig.8 Source Current vs. Source-Drain Voltage
VGS=0V
pulsed
Ta=125°C
Ta=75°C
Ta=25°C
Ta=-25°C
1
10
100
1000
10000
0.01 0.1 1 10
S
w
it
c
h
in
g
 T
im
e
 :
 t
 [
n
s
]
Drain Current : ID [A]
Fig.10 Switching Characteristics
td(on) tr
td(off)
tf
VDD≒125V
VGS=10V
RG=10W
Ta=25°C
Pulsed
0
5
10
15
0 5 10 15 20 25 30
G
a
te
-S
o
u
rc
e
 V
o
lt
a
g
e
 :
 V
G
S
 [
V
]
Total Gate Charge : Qg  [nC]
Fig.11 Dynamic Input Characteristics
Ta=25°C
VDD=125V
ID=8A
Pulsed
1
10
100
1000
10000
0.01 0.1 1 10 100 1000
C
a
p
a
c
it
a
n
c
e
 :
 C
 [
p
F
]
Drain-Source Voltage : VDS [V]
Fig.12 Typical Capacitance vs. Drain-Source Voltage
Ta=25°C
f=1MHz
VGS=0V Ciss
Coss
Crss
100
300
500
700
900
1100
1300
1500
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
S
ta
ti
c
 D
ra
in
-S
o
u
rc
e
 O
n
-S
ta
te
 R
e
s
is
ta
n
c
e
R
D
S
(o
n
)
[m
W
]
Gate-Source Voltage : VGS [V]
Fig.9 Static Drain-Source On-State Resistance vs. Gate-Source Voltage
ID=4.0A
ID=8.0A
Ta=25°C
pulsed
 4/6  2011.11 -  Rev.A
© 2011  ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
Data SheetRCX080N25
10
100
1000
0 1 10
R
e
v
e
rs
e
 R
e
c
o
v
e
ry
 T
im
e
 :
 t
rr
 [
n
s
]
Source Current : IS  [A]
Fig.13 Reverse Recovery Time vs. Source Current
Ta=25°C
VGS=0V
di/dt=100A/μs
Pulsed
 5/6  2011.11 -  Rev.A
© 2011  ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
Data SheetRCX080N25
Measurement circuits
Fig.1-1  Switching Time Measurement Circuit
VGS
RG
VDS
D.U.T.
ID
RL
VDD
Fig.1-2  Switching Waveforms
90%
90% 90%
10% 10%
50%
10%
50%
VGS
Pulse width
VDS
ton toff
trtd(on) tftd(off)
Fig.2-2  Gate Charge Waveform
VG
VGS
Charge
Qg
Qgs Qgd
Fig.3-1  Avalanche Measurement Circuit
VGS
RG
VDS
D.U.T.
IAS
L
VDD
Fig.3-2  Avalanche Waveform
IAS
VDD
V(BR)DSS
IAS
2LEAS =
V(BR)DSS - VDD
V(BR)DSS1
2
Fig.2-1  Gate Charge Measurement Circuit
VGS
IG(Const.)
RG
VDS
D.U.T.
ID
RL
VDD
6/6  2011.11 -  Rev.A
R1120Awww.rohm.com
© 2011  ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
Notice
ROHM  Customer Support System
Thank you for your accessing to ROHM product informations.
More detail product informations and catalogs are available, please contact us.
N o t e s
Компания «ЭлектроПласт» предлагает заключение долгосрочных отношений при
поставках импортных электронных компонентов на взаимовыгодных условиях!
Наши преимущества:
 Оперативные поставки широкого спектра электронных компонентов отечественного и
импортного производства напрямую от производителей и с крупнейших мировых
складов;
  Поставка более 17-ти миллионов наименований электронных компонентов;
 Поставка сложных, дефицитных, либо снятых с производства позиций;
 Оперативные сроки поставки под заказ (от 5 рабочих дней);
 Экспресс доставка в любую точку России;
 Техническая поддержка проекта, помощь в подборе аналогов, поставка прототипов;
 Система менеджмента качества сертифицирована по Международному стандарту ISO
9001;
 Лицензия ФСБ на осуществление работ с использованием сведений, составляющих
государственную тайну;
 Поставка специализированных компонентов (Xilinx, Altera, Analog Devices, Intersil,
Interpoint, Microsemi, Aeroflex, Peregrine, Syfer, Eurofarad, Texas Instrument, Miteq,
Cobham, E2V, MA-COM, Hittite, Mini-Circuits,General Dynamics и др.);
Помимо этого, одним из направлений компании «ЭлектроПласт» является направление
«Источники питания». Мы предлагаем Вам помощь Конструкторского отдела:
 Подбор оптимального решения, техническое обоснование при выборе компонента;
 Подбор аналогов;
 Консультации по применению компонента;
 Поставка образцов и прототипов;
 Техническая поддержка проекта;
 Защита от снятия компонента с производства.
Как с нами связаться
Телефон: 8 (812) 309 58 32 (многоканальный)
Факс: 8 (812) 320-02-42
Электронная почта: org@eplast1.ru
Адрес: 198099, г. Санкт-Петербург, ул. Калинина,
дом 2, корпус 4, литера А.